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September 24, 2013 
 
Electronic Mail 
lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us   
 
Mr. Leonard Marion     OCD-SW-13-3435  
Volusia County Solid Waste Division 
3151 East New York Avenue 
DeLand, FL 32724 
 
  Volusia County – SW WACS #27540 
  Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – Class I, North Cell; South Cell; Class III 

 Approval of Closing and Long-Term Care Cost Estimates  
 
Dear Mr. Marion: 
 
The Department has reviewed the document “Financial Assurance Responsibility Report (Fiscal Year 
2013)”, dated August 29, 2013, submitted on your behalf by HDR Engineering, Inc.  The inflation 
adjustment factor of 1.017 was used to calculate the closing and long-term care estimates.  The Central 
District approves the following cost estimates:   

 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – Class I, North Cell 
Closing Cost Estimate = $9,394,491.23 
30-year Long Term Care Cost Estimate = $5,374,185.89 
Waste Tire Closing Cost Estimate = $5,926 

 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – South Cell 
30-year Long Term Care Cost Estimate = $3,553,374.91 

 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – Class III 
Closing Cost Estimate = $8,237,675.54 
30-year Long Term Care Cost Estimate = $2,888,191.32 

 
The documentation to demonstrate financial assurance must be sent to Susan Eldredge, FDEP Solid 
Waste Section, MS-4565, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact Kim Rush at (407) 897-4314 or by e-mail at 
kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us or contact Susan Eldredge by email at Susan.F.Eldredge@dep.state.fl.us or by 
phone at (850) 245-8740. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
_________________________ 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste & Air Resource Programs Administrator 
 
FTL/kr 

 
cc:  
FDEP Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, solid.waste.financial.coordinator@dep.state.fl.us  
Cliff Koenig, P.E. – HDR Engineering, Inc., cliff.koenig@hdrinc.com  
Junos Reed, P.E., Volusia County, jreed@co.volusia.fl.us 


